is the principal focus in the investment portfolio. Because of the greater liquidity of the investment portfolio, it is the vehicle for managing
interest-rate risk in the entire balance sheet. The Bank manages its interest rate risk position using simulation analysis of net interest income and
net income over a two-year period. The Bank also calculates the effect of an instantaneous change in market interest rates on the economic value
of equity or net portfolio value. Once these analyses are complete, management reviews the results, with an emphasis on the income-simulation
results for purposes of managing interest-rate risk. The rate sensitivity position is managed to avoid wide swings in net interest margins.
Measurement and identification of current and potential interest rate risk exposures are conducted quarterly, with reporting and monitoring also
occurring quarterly. The Bank applies interest rate shocks to its financial instruments up and down 100 and 200 basis points.

The following table presents an analysis of the potential sensitivity of the Bank�s annual net interest income and present value of the Bank�s
financial instruments to a sudden and sustained increase and decrease change in market interest rates of 200 and 100 basis points:

One Year Net Interest Income Change
Maximum Change

2006 Guidelines
+200 Basis Points (2.2)% 16%
+100 Basis Points (1.1)% 8%
-100 Basis Points 1.5% 8%
-200 Basis Points 2.9% 16%

Net Present Value of Equity Change
+200 Basis Points (13.3)% 30%
+100 Basis Points (5.4)% 20%
-100 Basis Points 1.4% 20%
-200 Basis Points (0.8)% 30%

The projected volatility of net interest income and net present value of equity shown in the table falls within Board of Directors guidelines in
right hand column.

The preceding analysis is based on numerous assumptions, including relative levels of market interest rates, loan prepayments and reactions of
depositors to changes in interest rates, and should not be relied upon as being indicative of actual results. Further, the analysis does not
necessarily contemplate all actions the Bank may undertake in response to changes in interest rates.

19

Edgar Filing: CONSUMERS BANCORP INC /OH/ - Form 10-Q